



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.1714/2026
Abdul Mujahid V State of Maharashtra and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Sandeep Marathe, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. Dhumale, AGP for resp. nos.1 to 3.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.
DATE : 24-02-2026.

Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner.

2. Petitioner's challenge is to the order passed by respondent no.2 by which the revision application filed by respondent no.5 is allowed and consequently, order passed by the District Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Yavatmal dated 28-06-2022 in favour of the petitioner came to be quashed. Learned Counsel for the petitioner has invited attention to letter dated 14-02-2026 which is issued on the basis of impugned order by A.P.M.C. and therefore prays for interim relief to protect possession of his shop
3. In view of the controversy involved, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 17-03-2026.
4. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3.
5. The petitioner is permitted to serve the respondents by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file an affidavit of service by next date.
6. In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain *status quo*.

(Prafulla S. Khubalkar, J.)